the Company's ability to continue as going concerns. The validity of the going concern
assumption is dependent on the following:

i. the Group's ability to generate adequate cash flows from its operations to
service its loans and obligations as and when they fall due, and

ii. the completion of the successful disposal of Sistem Lingkaran-Lebuhraya
Kajang Sdn. Bhd. (“SILK”) and its subsidiary, Manfaat Tetap Sdn. Bhd. (“MTSB”),
representing the entire toll highway concessionaire segment, which the Group
was expected to receive cash consideration of RM380 million.

Steps taken by the Group to address the material uncertainty

In relation to the above, the Board wishes to advise on the following:

a. The Group has already addressed the net current liabilities through:

i. as stated in A21, the disposal of SILK and MTSB to Permodalan Nasional
Berhad for a cash consideration of RM380 million, which was completed
on 28 April 2017.

B9. STATUS OF MATERIAL UNCERTAINTY DISCLOSED IN THE INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’
REPORT (continued)

Effects of the disposal had the disposal been completed at 31 December
2016 are as follows:

 As

reported

 Effects of the

disposal

 Proforma

after disposal

Group

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Net (loss)/profit for the year (103,006)   373,480   270,474

(Loss)/profit after tax attributable

  to owners of the Company (74,018)   373,480   299,462

Sen Sen Sen

(Loss)/earning per share (10.55)   53.24   42.69

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Net current (liabilities)/assets (379,607)   414,702   35,095

Net assets 145,841   373,480   519,321

Sen Sen Sen

Net assets per share 20.79   53.24   74.03

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Total net debt 2,054,431  (1,370,999)   683,432

Gearing ratio 95% 58%

ii. the restructuring of RM908.8 million financings and the rescheduling of
RM198.2 million financing repayments for a period of up to 18 months,
which was completed in January 2017.

The restructuring and refinancing will provide the Group a greater degree
of financial flexibility in 2017.

b. SHB Group will continue to focus on cost optimisation and stringent cash flow
management while at the same time maintain safety and quality services to
remain competitive.

B10. COMPARATIVE FIGURES

Reclassified

As previously to

stated Disposal Group As restated